Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: Adopt Resolution commending **Commander Keith L. Wingo**) upon his retirement from twenty-seven years of public service) with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.....)

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo began his law enforcement career with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office in 1992; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo was born in 1969 and was raised in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, where he attended James F. Byrnes High School and upon completion of High School, Commander Wingo joined the U.S. Army where he served for nearly 4 years; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo came to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office shortly after ending his military service and subsequently attended Hartnell College where he received an Associate of Arts in Administration of Justice/Criminal Justice; and

WHEREAS, **Commander Keith Wingo** was sworn in on January 20, 1992 by Sheriff Norman Hicks and over his career, has served for five Monterey County Sheriffs; Norm Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott Miller and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo has served as a Correctional Deputy, Correctional Training Officer, Patrol Deputy, Patrol Field Training Officer, Patrol Sergeant, FTO Sergeant, Internal Affairs Sergeant, Patrol Commander, and Commander of the Professional Standards and Training Division. He also held various collateral assignments including: Correctional Search Team Member, SWAT Team Member, Mobile Field Force Squad Leader, Hostage Negotiator Team Leader and Lead Explorer Advisor; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo was promoted to Commander on July 11, 2015, and retires as a Commander assigned to the Administration Operations Bureau, Professional Standards and Training Division; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo received an Outstanding Service Award in June 1994 for his dedicated service to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office and for being recognized for his outstanding effort and work performance as a member of the Correctional Bureau's Search Team; and

WHEREAS, **Commander Keith Wingo** received an Award of Valor in March 2004 for his actions, coupled with his special training, to quell a riotous act, which in turn prevented serious harm to Sheriff's personnel and further damage to the Monterey County Jail; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo was awarded Deputy of the Month in November 2013 by the Deputy Benefits Association for his ability to handle Acting Commander duties while simultaneously covering as a Patrol Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, Commander Keith Wingo, over his career received numerous commendations from citizens, staff, numerous community organizations, and law enforcement agencies have praised Commander Wingo for his exceptional work, team work, and community commitment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all people thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Commander Keith Wingo**, for his twenty-seven years of exemplary public service to the People of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes **Commander Keith Wingo** success, health, and happiness in all his future endeavors and joys in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2019.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy